

12 CS DJ ADJ 159/26

**PARDEEP KUMAR AND OTHERS Vs. JAIPARKASH KUSHWAHA**

02.04.2026

Present: Sh. Umesh Yadav Ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith plaintiff no.1 in person.

Sh. Ajai Kumar and Sh. Manish Singh Ld. counsels for the defendant.

Report has been filed by LC in the present matter.

Ld. LC in his report has mentioned that structural damage to the property of the defendant has caused structural damage to the property of the plaintiff. Copy of the report be supplied to both the sides, if not already provided, by the LC.

The defendants are hereby restrained from carrying out any further construction, renovation, alteration in the suit property till the NDOH.

SHO PS Sector-23, Dwarka is directed to ensure compliance of present order.

Let reply to the injunction application be filed by the defendant.

At joint request of the parties, matter is referred to mediation for **04.04.2026** at **12 Noon**.

List the matter before this court on **24.04.2026**.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/02.04.2026**