

**PARDEEP KUMAR AND OTHERS Vs. JAIPARKASH KUSHWAHA**

16.05.2026

Present: Sh. Umesh Yadav Ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith plaintiff no.1.

Sh. Ajai Kumar and Sh. Manish Kumar Singh Ld. counsels for the defendant alongwith AR of the defendant.

The matter has been settled between the parties for a sum of Rs.27 lakhs as full and final settlement. Out of Rs.27 lakhs, Rs.24 lakhs has been deposited before the court in the form of DD.

Today a cheque bearing no. 053701 dated 16.05.2026 of Rs.3 lakhs drawn on Central Bank of India, Old Rajapuri, Delhi has been handed over to the plaintiff no.1 in the court. Let the statement of the parties be recorded. Statement recorded separately.

In view of the statement made by the parties, the present suit is decreed as claim satisfied.

Demand draft of Rs.24 lakhs deposited in the court be released to plaintiff no.1 against due receipt.

Plaintiff is entitled for refund of entire court fees, as per notification no. F.14(105)/LA-2026/jtsecylaw/359-368 dated 06.03.2026 issued by Department of Law, Justice and Legislative Affairs, NCT of Delhi.

Section 16 reads as follows:-

*"Section 16- Refund of Fee.- Where the parties to a suit or appeal, at any stage of such **suit or appeal**, settle their dispute amicably, **with or without the intervention of the Court and with or without invoking any of the modes of settlement of dispute**, referred to in section 89 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (5 of 1908) and the said suit including Counter-claim, if any, or appeal is disposed of as settled/compromised by the court, the plaintiff/Counter-claimant **shall be entitled to***

*a certificate from the Court authorizing him to receive back from the collector/competent officer, the full amount of fee, paid in respect of such plaint/counter claim."*

File be consigned to record room.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)  
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA  
NEW DELHI/16.05.2026